PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/11/2005

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bonjour, Inc.,	05/11/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited	
Street Address:	382 Kwun Tong Road	
City:	Kowloon	
State/Country:	HONG KONG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6622618
Application Number:	10800139
Application Number:	10802365
Application Number:	60439421
Application Number:	10754253
Application Number:	10113704
Patent Number:	D492552
Patent Number:	D484010
Patent Number:	D405641
Patent Number:	D441248
Patent Number:	D382764
Patent Number:	D421872
Patent Number:	D409045
Patent Number:	D420251
Patent Number:	D457383 PATENT

500033245 REEL: 016059 FRAME: 0793

PATENT

Patent Number:	D453664
Patent Number:	6719450
Patent Number:	6797304
Patent Number:	5939122
Patent Number:	5780087
Patent Number:	6422133
Patent Number:	D475576

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (707)551-2951

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 707-551-2876

Email: margretd@meyer.com

Correspondent Name: Margret Horn
Address Line 1: One Meyer Plaza

Address Line 4: Vallejo, CALIFORNIA 94590

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Margret Horn

Total Attachments: 10

source=Patent App 10800139#page1.tif source=Patent App 10800139#page2.tif source=Patent App 10800139#page3.tif source=Patent App IAssignment list#page1.tif source=Patent App IAssignment list#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment List1#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment List1#page2.tif source=Patent No. 6622618#page1.tif source=Patent No. 6622618#page2.tif

source=Patent No. 6622618#page3.tif

WHEREAS, Bonjour, Inc., a corporation of the State of California with a principal place of business as 80 Berry Drive, Pacheco, California (hereinafter called Assignor) owns by mesne assignment certain new and useful improvements in AN INFUSION BEVERAGE BREWING SYSTEM, which is the subject of United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/800,139 filed March 12, 2004; and

WHEREAS Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited, a corporation duly organized under the Laws of the British Virgin Islands, located at 382 Kwun Tong Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong, China, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten (\$10.00) Dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, **Assignor** has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said **Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited**, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said patent application in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States of America or in any and all said foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, renewals, substitutions or reissues, and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale:

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States of America and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited as the assignce of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behoof of said Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any of said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made;

Further, Assignor agrees to communicate to Meyer Intellectual Properties

Limited or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention,
to execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent
to be issued to said Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited, to make all rightful oaths
and generally to do everything possible to aid said Meyer Intellectual Properties

Limited, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said
invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries without
further compensation, but at the expense of Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited,
its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF Bonjour, Inc. hereunto sets his hand	and seal
this day of May, 2005	
Bonjour, Inc.	
By: Frank A. Brady President	ly_
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
State of California) Nome and California) ss:	
Contra Costa County) ss:	
In Pacheco in said county on this day of May, 2005, before	me
personally appeared Frank A. Brady of Bonjour, Inc., known to me throug	gh
satisfactory evidence of identification [] employee identification card; [driver's
license; [] (other) to be the party executing the fore	going
Assignment on behalf of said corporation and Frank A. Brady acknowledge	ed said
Assignment by him to be his free act and deed and the free act and deed o	f said
corporation.	
(Notarial Seal)	ladden
Notary Public	
My commission expires: 15,	2008
ANGELA MADDEN Commission # 1483606 Notary Public - California Alameda County My Comm. Expires Apr 15, 2008	

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Bonjour, Incorporated, a California corporation having a place of business at 80 Berry Drive, Pacheco, CA 94553 ("Assignor"), owner of the entire right, title, and interest in U.S. Patent Applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited, a British Virgin Islands corporation. having a place of business at 382 Kwun Tong Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong, China ("Assignee"), its designees, successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in the Patent Applications, in the invention therein and in all divisions, continuations, reissues and reexaminations thereof, and all rights to claim priority from the Patent Application and all applications for patent that may be filed for the invention in any foreign country and all patents that may be granted on the invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; each and every of the foregoing rights, titles and interests herein assigned to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed in its name and behalf by affixing its hand and seal thereto by its designated officer, director, or agent, whose name and title appear below.

Executed at Pacheco, California this 10th day of May, 2005.

Bonjour Incorporated [Assignor]

Name: Frank A. Brady

Title: Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT A

Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Title
10/802,365	3/16/2004	PROCESSING TOOL ATTACHMENTS FOR A FOOD MIXING DEVICE
60/439,421	1/ 9/2003	POWER DOUGH AND FOOD METERIALS PRESS
10/754,253	1/ 8/2004	POWER DOUGH AND FOOD METERIALS PRESS
10/113,704	3/27/2002	FRENCH PRESS COFFEE MAKER WITH SECONDARY FILTER

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Bonjour, Incorporated, a California corporation having a place of business at 80 Berry Drive, Pacheco, CA 94553 ("Assignor"), owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the U.S. Letters Patent listed on the attached Exhibit A, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited, a British Virgin Islands corporation. having a place of business at 382 Kwun Tong Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong, China ("Assignee"), its designees, successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in the Letters Patent listed on the attached Exhibit A, and all divisions, continuations, reissues and reexaminations thereof, the invention claimed therein, and all rights to claim priority from the Letters Patent and all applications for patent that may be filed for the invention in any foreign country and all patents that may be granted on the invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, each and every of the foregoing rights, titles and interests herein assigned to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed in its name and behalf by affixing its hand and seal thereto by its designated officer, director, or agent, whose name and title appear below.

Bonjour Incorporated [Assignor]

Name: Frank A. Brady

Title: Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT A

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
D492,552	7/ 6/2004	POWER DOUGH AND FOOD MATERIALS PRESS
D484,010	12/23/2003	POWER DOUGH AND FOOD MATERIALS PRESS
D475,576	6/10/2003	BLENDER ATTACHMENT
D405,641	2/16/1999	KITCHENWARE ITEM, SUCH AS COFFEE MAKER, WITH TIERED LID
D441,248	5/ 1/2001	COFFEE MAKER WITH KNOB SOCKET
D382,764	8/26/1997	CONTAINER FOR FOAMING OF FROTHING MILK OR MILK PRODUCTS
D421,872	3/28/2000	HAND-HELD ELECTRIC MIXER
D409,045	4/ 1/1998	IN-CUP FROTHER
D420,251	2/ 8/2000	TIERED LID FOR KITCHENWARE ITEM, SUCH AS COFFEE MAKER
D457,383	5/21/2002	LID FOR KITCHENWARE ITEM, SUCH AS COFFEE MAKER, HAVING KNOB SOCKET
D453,664	2/19/2002	MIXER/CRUET KIT
6,719,450	4/13/2004	PROCESSING TOOL ATTACHMENTS FOR A FOOD MIXING DEVICE
6,797,304	9/28/2004	FRENCH PRESS COFFEE MAKER WITH ASSEMBLY TO SELECTIVELY REDUCE CONTACT OF GROUNDS WITH LIQIUD COFFEE
5,939,122	8/17/1999	METHOD FOR FROTHING LIQUIDS
5,780,087	7/14/1998	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FROTHING LIQUIDS
6,422,133	7/23/2002	FRENCH PRESS COFFEE MAKER WITH ASSEMBLY TO REDUCE CONTACT OF GROUNDS WITH LIQUID COFFEE AFTER TERMINATION OF STEEPING PERIOD

WHEREAS. Bonjour, Inc., a corporation of the State of California with a principal place of business as 80 Berry Drive, Pacheco, California (hereinafter called Assignor) owns by mesne assignment certain new and useful improvements in A SALAD SPINNER, which is covered by United States Patent No. 6,622,618. granted September 23, 2003.

WHEREAS Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited, a corporation duly organized under the Laws of the British Virgin Islands, located at 382 Kwun Tong Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong, China, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten (\$10.00) Dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said patent application in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States of America or in any and all said foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, renewals, substitutions or reissues, and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States of America and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited as the assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behoof of said Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any of said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made;

Further, Assignor agrees to communicate to Meyer Intellectual Properties

Limited or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention,
to execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent
to be issued to said Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited, to make all rightful oaths
and generally to do everything possible to aid said Meyer Intellectual Properties

Limited, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said
invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries without
further compensation, but at the expense of Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited,
its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF Bonjour, Inc. hereunto sets his hand and seal this ____ day of May, 2005 Bonjour, Inc. President State of California SS: Alameda Contra Costa County In Pacheco in said county on this \(\) day of May, 2005, before me personally appeared Frank A. Brady of Bonjour, Inc., known to me through satisfactory evidence of identification [employee identification card; [v] driver's license; [] (other) to be the party executing the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said corporation and Frank A. Brady acknowledged said Assignment by him to be his free act and deed and the free act and deed of said corporation. (Notarial Seal) Notary Public My commission expires: ANGELA MADDEN Commission # 1483606 Notary Public - California Alameda County My Comm. Expires Apr 15, 2008

3

RECORDED: 05/26/2005